## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LICKING)VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)CORPORATION FOR A GENERAL)2024-00211ADJUSTMENT OF RATES AND OTHER)GENERAL RELIEF

## 

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. A hearing in this matter shall be held on Tuesday, February 4, 2025, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time and continue until called from the bench by the presiding officer, at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

2. Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's (Licking Valley RECC), who is a party to this proceeding, and the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), who is an intervenor, shall appear at the February 4, 2025 hearing to provide testimony regarding the subject matter of this proceeding.

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 2, if the hearing is not concluded on the designated day, the hearing may be continued upon verbal announcement by the presiding officer. A verbal announcement made by the presiding officer shall be proper notice of the continued hearing.

4. Witnesses who sponsor schedules, testimony, or responses to requests for information shall participate in person at the February 4, 2025 hearing.

5. Licking Valley RECC and the Attorney General shall file a witness list at least seven days prior to the hearing date.

6. Licking Valley RECC shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov" and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed, or publication is requested, Licking Valley RECC shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.

7. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

8. Licking Valley RECC and the Attorney General's joint motion<sup>1</sup> to amend the procedural schedule found in the August 16, 2024 Order,<sup>2</sup> to allow the parties to submit simultaneous briefs, and allow the matter to be submitted on the record after the briefs are filed is denied.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Joint Motion by Licking Valley RECC and the Attorney General to Amend Procedural Schedule (filed Nov. 15, 2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Order (Ky. PSC Aug. 16, 2024), Appendix.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Chairma

Commissioner at hege Commission

Commissioner John Will Stacy did not participate in the deliberations or decision concerning this case.

ATTEST:

Juda Br

**Executive Director** 



Case No. 2024-00211

\*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

\*Heather Temple Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

\*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Kerry K Howard President & CEO Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

\*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

\*Sandra N. Bradley Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

\*Travis Stacy Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472